

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

02-12-2014

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

CASE NO. 2013AP002207

MILWAUKEE CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

FELTON COBB,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE PEDRO COLON,
CIRCUIT JUDGE PRESIDING,
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO: 2013SC020628

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,
MILWAUKEE CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY

GRANT F. LANGLEY
City Attorney

JOHN J. HEINEN
Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 01008939
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

P.O. ADDRESS:
200 East Wells Street, Rm. 800
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: (414) 286-2601
Fax: (414) 286-0806
jheine@milwaukee.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i-iii
STATEMENT OF PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2) is Preempted by 42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6) and Federal Regulation.....	5
II. <i>Scarborough</i> Decision the Best Applicable Case Law	10
III. Lowest Civil Burden of Proof Appropriate to Breach of Lease Actions.....	14
IV. Trial Court’s Findings Entitled to Presumption of Correctness.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	21
ELECTRONIC BRIEF CERTIFICATION	22
CERTIFICATE OF THIRD-PARTY COMMERCIAL DELIVERY AND MAILING	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Carlson & Erickson Builders v. Lampert Yards</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 650, 529 N.W.2d 905 (Wis. 1995).....	14-15
<i>M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank v. Guaranty Financial, MHC</i> , 2011 WI App. 82, 334 Wis. 2d 173, 800 N.W.2d 476.....	8
<i>Noll v. Dimiceli’s, Inc.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 641, 340 N.W. 575 (Wis. Ct. App. 1983).....	17
<i>State v. West</i> , 2011 WI 83, 336 Wis. 2d 578, 800 N.W. 2d 929	15

Federal Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141, 153-154, 102 S. Ct. 3014, 73 L. Ed.2d (1982)	9
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125, 122 S. Ct. 1230, 152 L. Ed.2d 258 (2002)	<i>Passim</i>

Foreign Cases

	Page(s)
<i>AHEPA 192-1 Apts. v. Smith</i> , 2011 Iowa App. Lexis 147, 810 N.W.2d 25.	12
<i>Boston Housing Authority v. Garcia</i> , 449 Mass. 727, 871 N.E.2d 1073 (2007)	13
<i>Housing Authority of Norwalk v. Brown</i> , 129 Conn. App. 313 (2011).....	10-11
<i>Howell v. Justice of the Peace Court No. 16</i> , 2007 Del. Super LEXIS 424	13
<i>Scarborough v. Winn Residential LLP/Atl. Terrace Apartments</i> , 890 A.2d 249 (D.C. 2006).....	8-10, 13

Federal Code/Regulations

Page(s)

Title 24 Code of Federal Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 5.403, Definitions	2
24 C.F.R. Ch. IX, Parts 900-971	2
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(f) <i>Tenant Obligations</i>	3
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(f)(l)(3).....	3
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(5)(iii)(A)	4, 15
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(5)(vii)(B)	4-5
24 C.F.R. § 982.553(c).....	16
United States Housing Act of 1937, codified at	
42 U.S.C. Sec. 1437, <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6).....	6, 14
64 Fed. Reg. 40262.....	5

Wisconsin Statutes

Page(s)

Wis. Stat. § 66.1201	2
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2).....	5
Wis. Stat., § 704.17(2)(b).....	5
Wis. Stat., Chapter 799.....	15
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2).....	17
Wis. Stat. 809.22(2).....	1

Other Authorities

HUD Directive No. 96-16 (HA) (April 12, 1996)	6
